

DEXTER K. KA‘IAMA (Bar No. 4249)
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL, HAWAIIAN KINGDOM
P.O. Box 2194
Honolulu, HI 96805-2194
Telephone: (808) 284-5675
Email: attorneygeneral@hawaiiankingdom.org

Attorney for Plaintiff, Hawaiian Kingdom

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I

HAWAIIAN KINGDOM,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOSEPH ROBINETTE BIDEN JR., in his
official capacity as President of the United
States; KAMALA HARRIS, in her official
capacity as Vice-President and President of
the United States Senate; ADMIRAL JOHN
AQUILINO, in his official capacity as
Commander, U.S. Indo-Pacific Command;
CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of the Internal
Revenue Service; et al.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 1:21:cv-00243-LEK-RT

HAWAIIAN KINGDOM’S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION
TO DISMISS THE FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. UNITED STATES RECOGNITION OF THE HAWAIIAN KINGDOM AS A STATE AND ITS GOVERNMENT PREDATES 1898.....	2
III. PRESUMPTION OF CONTINUITY OF THE HAWAIIAN STATE	6
IV. DEFENDANTS ARE PRECLUDED FROM INVOKING ITS INTERNAL LAW AS A JUSTIFICATION FOR NOT COMPLYING WITH ITS INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS	16
V. DISTINGUISHING THE INSTITUTIONAL JURISDICTION OF THE PERMANENT COURT OF ARBITRATION FROM THE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OF THE LARSEN ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

United States

Collins v. Weinberger, 707 F.2d 1518 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....17

Coplin v. United States, 6 Cl. Ct. 115 (1984, rev’d,
761 F.2d 688 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....17

Greater Tampa Chamber of Commerce v. Goldschmidt,
627 F.2d 258 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....17

In re Edwards, 962 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1992).....1

Jalapeno Prop. Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Dukas, 265 F.3rd 506 (6th Cir. 2001).....1

Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....2

Picquet v. Swan, 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828) (No. 11,134).....1

Rossi v. Brown, 467 F. Supp. 960 (D.D.C. 1978),
rev’d, 642 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....17

Texas v. White, 74 U.S. 700 (1868).....3

The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....20

United States v. Curtiss Wright Export Corp., 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....15

Weinberger v. Rossi, 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....17

International

Larsen v. Hawaiian Kingdom, 119 International Law Reports 566 (2001).....2

Treatment of Polish Nationals in Danzig, Advisory Opinion,
1932 P.C.I.J. (ser. A/B) No. 44.....17

Case Concerning the Factory at Chorzow (Merits)
(Germany v. Poland), 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17.....17

Case Concerning Certain German Interests in Upper Silesia (Merits)
(Germany v. Poland), 1926 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 7.....17

TREATIES:

1969 Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties.....17

Hague Convention on the Pacific Settlement of
International Disputes, 36 Stat. 2199 (1907).....18, 19, 20

Hague Convention, IV, (Hague Regulations),
36 Stat. 2277 (1907)..... 16, 17, 20

UNITED STATES STATUTES:

31 Stat. 141.....15

36 Stat. 2199, 2224.....18, 19, 20

36 Stat. 2277, 2306.....16, 17, 20

73 Stat. 4.....15

73 Stat. 4, 8.....15

UNITED STATES CONGRESSIONAL RECORDS:

31 Cong. Rec. 5975.....13

31 Cong. Rec. 6150.....13

31 Cong. Rec. 6635.....13

33 Cong. Rec. 2391.....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Associated Press, “Secret Debate on U.S. Seizure of Hawai‘i Revealed,” *Honolulu Star-Bulletin*, A1 (February 1, 1969).....15

Eyal Benvenisti, *The International Law of Occupation* (1993).....16

Eyal Benvenisti, *The International Law of Occupation* (2nd ed., 2012).....16

Black’s Law (6th ed., 1990).....6

H.W. Brands, *The Selected Letters of Theodore Roosevelt* (2006).....8

Sheldon M. Cohen, *Arms and Judgment: Law, Morality, and the Conduct of War in the Twentieth Century* 17 (1989).....4

Matthew Craven, “Continuity of the Hawaiian Kingdom as a State under International Law,” in David Keanu Sai, ed., *The Royal Commission of Inquiry: Investigating War Crimes and Human Rights Violations Committed in the Hawaiian Kingdom* (2020).....6,7

James Crawford, *The Creation of States in International Law* (2nd ed., 2006).....4, 6

Maria Frankowska, “The Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties before United States Courts,” 28(2) *Virginia Journal of International Law* 281-392 (1988).....17

Douglas Kmiec, “Legal Issues Raised by Proposed Presidential Proclamation to Extend the Territorial Sea,” 12 *Opinions of the Office of Legal Counsel* 238 (1988).....14

Liliuokalani, *Hawaii’s Story by Hawaii’s Queen* (1898).....9

Captain A.T. Mahan, *The Interest of America in Sea Power*,

Present and Future (1897).....7, 8

F.E. Oppenheimer, “Governments and Authorities in Exile,”
36 *American Journal of International Law* 568-595 (1942).....5

M.J. Peterson, *Recognition of Governments: Legal Doctrines
and State Practice, 1815-1995* (1997).....3

David Keanu Sai, “American Occupation of the
Hawaiian State: A Century Unchecked,”
1 *Hawaiian Journal of Law and Politics* (2004).....9

David Keanu Sai, “Royal Commission of Inquiry,” in *The Royal
Commission of Inquiry: Investigating War Crimes and Human
Rights Violations Committed in the Hawaiian Kingdom*,
ed. David Keanu Sai (2020).....4

Professor Malcolm N. Shaw, QC, *Amicus Curiae
Brief—Situation in the State of Palestine* (March 16, 2020).....19

Noenoe K. Silva, *Aloha Betrayed* (2004).....9, 10, 11

“Transcript of the Senate Secret Session on Seizure
of the Hawaiian Islands, May 31, 1898,”
1 *Hawaiian Journal of Law and Politics* 230-284 (2004).....14

United States, House Committee on Foreign Affairs Report
to accompany H. Res. 259, May 17, 1898, Appendix 3
(House Report no. 1355, 55th Congress, 2d session).....10

United States Minister of Hawai‘i Harold Sewall to
Secretary of State William R. Day, No. 167 (June 4, 1898).....12

James Wilford, *International Law and the World War*, vol. II (1920).....11
